



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.2056/2025

MSEDCL Amravati .Vs. SMS Ltd. CETP-1, Amravati

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S. V. Purohit, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM : **ANIL L. PANSARE, J.**

DATE : **APRIL 16, 2025**

Heard.

2. Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Amravati (hereinafter referred to as "CGRF"), vide order dated 15.01.2025, directed the petitioner – MSEDCL to set aside debit bill adjustment against VM Subsidy to the respondent – original applicant. The Coordinate Bench of this Court in Writ Petition No.6409/2024 vide judgment dated 20.01.2025 held that CGRF has no jurisdiction to pass any order in respect of subsidy.

3. Issue notice to the respondent, returnable in four weeks.

4. In the meantime, there shall be stay in terms of prayer clause (B) which reads as under :

“(B) Stay the effect, operation, implementation and execution of the impugned Final Orders, passed in CGRF Case No. 56/2024 by Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Amravati, during the pendency of the instant petition.”

(Anil L. Pansare, J.)